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Mr. Arthur Webster

VQEG Co-chair

webster@its.bldrdoc.gov
April 20, 2007

Subject: No-Reference measurement methods

Dear Mr. Webster,

ATIS IIF has defined various IPTV services and the IIF QoSM Task Force is in the process of developing performance metrics, as appropriate, for all these IPTV services. 

At this moment, the QoSM Task Force is working on IPTV QoE requirements, metrics and models, described in working text (WT) 005. The QoSM Task Force is considering perceptual quality metrics to evaluate the quality of the IPTV content. The Task Force has received contributions on a no-reference measurement method called “Estimated PSNR” (EPSNR), that produces various performance metrics that may be used as stand-alone measures or as components of bit-stream/hybrid perceptual models. As part of the completion of WT-005, we plan some minimal form of evaluation to confirm that the algorithms provide acceptable results. The QoSM TF plans to have this WT completed in July 2007 at which time it will go into an initial closure process. We plan to share this work at that time with VQEG to request comments. This WT will be a work in progress allowing for revisions and improvements at later times, but would indicate approaches agreed to as understood within the TF at that time. Please note that the initial closure process within the IIF has a duration of 21 days (not business days). If no comments are received within this time frame, the WT is accepted and will be formalized.

While the QoSM TF will perform limited tests itself, we recognize that VQEG creates industry accepted test plans and performs perceptual metrics evaluation. Once the QoSM Task Force completes its WT-005, we would like to submit the EPSNR method as a candidate packet-based no-reference measurement method to be formally tested by VQEG. Based on this, I would like to ask the following questions:

· When does VQEG commence testing of this category of perceptual algorithms?

· What is the expected due date for submitting algorithms?

· What is the process for submitting proposed algorithms?

· Will there be a test plan that the ATIS IIF QoSM TF could review/comment on and when will that be available?

We look forward to a frequent and open communication between our groups. 

If you would like further clarification of any aspect of this correspondence, please

feel free to contact me.

Best regards,

Robert Streijl

ATIS IIF QoSM TF co-chair

404-986-9874

CC:
Dan O’Callaghan, Verizon, Chair, Daniel.j.ocallaghan@core.verizon.com 

Richard Brand, Nortel, IIF Vice Chair, rbrand@nortel.com 

Jeff Carr, Sony, DRM TF Co-Chair, jeff.carr@am.sony.com 
Tony Wasilewski, Scientific Atlanta, DRM TF Co-Chair, Tony.Wasilewski@sciatl.com
Michael Fargano, Qwest, Member at Large of Leadership Team, Michael.fargano@qwest.com
Steven Wright, AT&T, Architecture TF Co-Chair, steven.wright@bellsouth.com
Randy Sharpe, Alcatel-Lucent, Architecture TF Co-Chair, randy.sharpe@alcatel-lucent.com 

Harpal Bassali, Verizon, Metadata TF Co-Chair, Harpal.bassali@verizon.com
Kinney Bacon, Scientific-Atlanta, Metadata TF Co-Chair, Kinney.bacon@sciatl.com
Neerav Shah, Intel, Testing & Interoperability TF Co-Chair, Neerav.d.shah@intel.com
Paul McMenamin, Telchemy, Testing & Interoperability TF Co-Chair, paul.mcmenamin@telchemy.com 

Maria Estefania, ATIS, VP Standards Development, mestefania@atis.org
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